Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ravinder Kataria (94631-33590), #64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1453 of 2018

Present: Shri Ravinder Kataria, appellant in person.

Shri Jatinder Singh, Junior Assistant on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are present.

- 2. The appellant states that the respondents have not supplied the complete and correct information till date.
- 3. On the last date of hearing the representative of respondents have sought time to provide the information and accordingly they were directed to provide the information before the next date of hearing.
- 4. The respondents are directed to supply the complete and correct information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for next date of hearing on 29.11.2018 at 11.00 AM.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 17-10 -2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (<u>Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
<u>Website :- www.infocommpunjab.com</u>)

Shri Manjinder Singh, House No. 699, Block-1, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana- 141012.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar.

....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 810 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. However, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from the then respondent-PIO, Shri Darbara Singh, PCS, now ACS, Jalandhar Development Authority, Jalandhar vide which he has sought adjournment.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **29-11-2018 at 11.00 AM.**
- 4. Both the parties are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 17-10-2018

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Surinder Kumar s/o Shri Chiman Lal, Near Akal Academy, Sri Muktsar Sahib-152026.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, PWD (Provincial Division), B&R, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintendent Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 950 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. A perusal of case file shows that the appellant is absent for the third time consecutively. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance, the case will be decided on merit. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up on the next date of hearing on 29.11.2018 at 11.00 AM.
- Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 17-10 -2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Yogesh Mahajan (98143-54649), S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anit Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1026 of 2018

Present: None is present for both the parties.

ORDER:

The appellant vide letter No. ACC/21901 dated 15.10.2018 informed that they will not attend the court on 17.10.2018 as visit to Chandigarh cost us Rs. 3500/- and requested for next date of hearing. The respondent is also not present to attend the Court. The Commission has taken a serious view of the matter and directs the respondent to be present on the next date of hearing.

- 2. To come up for next date of hearing on 29.11.2018.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 17-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Yogesh Mahajan (98143-54649), S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anit Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Sub Divisional Officer, Provincial, Sub Division No.1, PWD B&R, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1025 of 2018

Present: None of the parties are present.

ORDER:

The appellant vide letter No. ACC/21900 dated 15.10.2018 informed that he will not able to attend the court on 17.10.2018 as visit to Chandigarh cost us Rs. 3500/- hence requested for next date of hearing. The respondents vide letter No. 777 dated 26.9.2018 stated that they have supplied the information vide office letter No. 480 dated 12.06.2018.

- 2. None of the parties were present on 17.10.2018 to represent their case. The respondents are absent for the fourth time in attending the Court. Hence, the Commission has taken a serious view in the matter and directs the respondents to be present on the next date of hearing otherwise Show Cause Notice will be issued.
- 3. To come up present on the next date of hearing on 29.11.2018.
- Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:17-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail — psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Yogesh Mahajan (98143-54649), S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anit Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/O Sub Divisional Officer, Construction
Sub Division PWD B&R, Rampura,
Distt. Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1024 of 2018

Present: None for both the parties.

ORDER:

The appellant vide his letter dated 15.10.2018 informed that he has received the information from the APIO.

- 2. Since the appellant has received the desired information, accordingly, **the case** is disposed of.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated:17-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ravinder Kataria (94631-33590), #64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1454 of 2018

Present: Shri Ravinder Kataria, appellant in person.

None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today the appellant is present in the Court who stated that no information has been supplied till date.

- 2. The Respondents neither attended the Court on 21.8.2018 nor today i.e. on 17.10.2018. It appears that Respondents are not serious in providing the information to the appellant. Hence, the Commission has taken a serious view in the matter and direct the respondents to be present on the next date of hearing otherwise a Show Cause Notice will be issued.
- 3. To come up on the next date of hearing for 29.11.2018.

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 17-10 -2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ravinder Kataria (94631-33590), #64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1452 of 2018

Present: Shri Ravinder Kataria, appellant in person.

Shri Sahil Bagga, Clerk on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has stated that he has not received the sought for information. The respondent demanded some more time for providing the information. However, respondent stated that whatever information is available in our record will be given to the appellant. Hence, the Commission directed the appellant to visit the office of the respondents on any working day to inspect the record and the respondent will be present at the time of inspection and will provide the information.

- 2. To come up on next date of hearing in this case for 29.11.2018.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 17-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Yogesh Mahajan (98143-54649), S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anit Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, Construction Division No.2, PWD B&R, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Firozepur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1027 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Vijay Kumar Arora, J.E. on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has stated that incomplete information has been submitted by the

PIO.

- 2. The respondent sought some more time in providing the complete information.
- 3. To come present before the next date of hearing on 29.11.2018.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:17-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ravinder Kataria (94631-33590), #64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1451 of 2018

Present: Shri Ravinder Kataria, appellant in person.

Shri Gurcharan Singh Sandhu, ATO on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has stated that he has not received the sought form information. The respondent demanded some more time for providing the information. However, respondent stated that whatever information is available in our record will be given to the appellant. Hence, the Commission directed the appellant to visit the office of the respondents on any working day to inspect the record and the respondent will be present at the time of inspection and will provide the information.

- 2. To come up on next date of hearing in this case for 29.11.2018.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 17-10 -2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Tejinder Singh (90410-04313), Village Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhaina-141123.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Sub Divisional Magistrate -cum-Licensing & Registering Authority, Ropar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO- 177-78, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1041 of 2018

Present: Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Kamaljit Singh, Steno on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant informed that he has not received the demanded information so far from the respondents.

- 2. The respondents sought some more time in providing the information.
- 3. To come up on next date of hearing for 29.11.2018.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:17-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (<u>Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
<u>Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com</u>)

Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana- 141401.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Assistant Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 696 of 2017

Present: Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant, in person.

Shri Gurpreet Singh, XEN and Shri Parwinder Singh, Junior Engineer, on behalf

of respondents.

ORDER:

Place: Chandigarh,

Dated: 17-10-2018.

The appellant stated that he has already given the deficiencies but the respondents has not provided the desired information. The respondents sought one more opportunity to which the appellant also agreed.

- 2. The next date of hearing in this case is fixed for 29.11.2018.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Harjeet Singh (99883-44223), #2404-B, Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar-140301, District Mohali.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Supd. Establishment Branch, Local Govt. Department, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Local Govt. Department, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1990 of 2018

Present: Shri Harjeet Singh, appellant, in person.

None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has stated that he has not received the sought for information. The respondent demanded some more time for providing the information. However, respondent stated that whatever information is available in our record will be given to the appellant. Hence, the Commission directed the appellant to visit the office of the respondents on any working day to inspect the record and the respondent will be present at the time of inspection and will provide the information.

- 2. The next date of hearing in this case is fixed for 29.11.2018.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:17-10 -2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Harjeet Singh (99883-44223), #2404-B, Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar-14301, District Mohali.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Supd. Establishment Branch, Local Govt. Department, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Local Govt. Department, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1989 of 2018

Present: Shri Harjeet Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Sandeep Singh, Senior Assistant on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has stated that he has not received the sought for information. The respondent demanded some more time for providing the information. However, respondent stated that whatever information is available in our record will be given to the appellant. Hence, the Commission directed the appellant to visit the office of the respondents on any working day to inspect the record and the respondent will be present at the time of inspection and will provide the information.

- 2. The next date of hearing in this case is fixed for 29.11.2018.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:17-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Website: - www.infocommpunjab.com)

Ms. Meena Kumari, House No. 917, Street No. 13, Tripari Town, Patiala-147004.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Dean, Research, Panjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Dean, Academic Affairs, Panjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3230 of 2017

Present: Shri Shishupal Verma husband of Meena Kumari on behalf of appellant.

Shri Angel Sharma, Advocate on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Angel Sharma, Advocate for the respondents is present and states that he has to attend urgent cases in the Punjab and Haryana High Court and requests to give him another date of hearing.

- 2. The information identified by the appellant during inspection has still not been received by the appellant till date. The respondent who was present earlier submitted that they have sent the sought for information to the appellant. The appellant has not got the information. The respondents are directed to send the information through registered post before the next date of hearing and the appellant is directed to point out the deficiencies, if any, to the respondents.
- 3. The next date of hearing is 14.11.2018.
- Copy of order be sent to the parties. 4.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 17-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate (90410-04313), R/o Village Bholapur, P.O Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhaina-141123.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO- 177-78, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 946 of 2018

Present: Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant, in person.

Gurcharan Singh Sandhu on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant informed that he has received the information from the APIO.

- 2. Since the appellant has received the desired information, accordingly, **the case** is disposed of.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 17-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Tejinder Singh (90410-04313), Village Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhaina-141123.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO- 177-78, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1038 of 2018

Present: Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Gurcharan Singh Sandhu, ATO on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant vide his letter dated 27.08.2018 informed that he has received the information from the APIO.

- 2. Since the appellant has received the desired information, accordingly, **the case** is disposed of.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 17-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana- 141401. Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Assistant Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 697 of 2017

Present: Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant, in person.

Shri Gurpreet Singh, XEN and Shri Parwinder Singh, Junior Engineer, on behalf

of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant stated that he has already given the deficiencies but the respondents has not provided the desired information. The respondents sought one more opportunity to which the appellant also agreed.

- 2. The next date of hearing in this case is fixed for 29.11.2018.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 17-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ravinder Kataria (94631-33590), #64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1455 of 2018

Versus

Present: Shri Ravinder Kataria, appellant in person.

Ravi Dutt, Junior Assistant on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present today.

The Respondents informed that the demanded information will be provided on the next date of hearing. It further stated that the record is available with the Vigilance Department. Whenever, the record will become available the demanded information will be given to the appellant.

- 2. The next date of hearing in this case is fixed for 23.01.2019.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 17-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Upinder Singh s/o Shri Rajinder Singh, R/o HIG 1383, Model Town, Phase-1, Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, Construction Division PWD, (B&R), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintendent Engineer, PWD (B&R), Sangrur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 439 of 2018

Present: Shri Upinder Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Satish Kumar, XEN and Shri Pawan Kumar Garg, SDE

on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The representatives of respondents submitt an affidavit stating therein that the information as available on the record has been supplied and no more information is there on the public record and the same is handed over to the appellant in the court.
- 3. The RTI application is discussed point wise and after discussion it comes out that the information, as per RTI application, stands supplied and the case is ordered to be **disposed** of and closed.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 17-10-2018.